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ANNUAL REPORT 

OF THE 

TOWN OFFICERS 

OF THE 
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FOR THE 

FISCAL YEAR 

ENDING 

JANUARY 31, 1933 

BISBEE PRESS, LANCASTER - WHITEFIELD 



TOWN OFFICERS 

MODERATOR 

William A. Barron 

TOWN CLERK 

Lawrence E. Fahey 

SELECTMEN 

Leon G. Hunt Elmer O. Brill Richard J .Smith 

TOWN TREASURER 

Lawrence E. Fahey 

TAX COLLECTOR 

Clayton L. Straw 

OVERSEER OF THE POOR 

Frank R. Monahan 

SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECK LIST 

Leonard O. Burroughs Sidney O. Hunt Geo. H. Lindsey 

BOARD OF HEALTH 

Frank R. Monahan 

ROAD AGENT 

Charles J. McGee 

AUDITORS 

George H. Lytle William Wright, Jr. 



VALUATIONS 1932 

239 Polls at $2.00 

Real Estate 

Electric Plants and Power Lines 

65 Horses 

14 Asses and Mules 

149 Cows 

20 Neat Stock 

15 Vehicles 

Wood and Lumber 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 

Stock in Trade 

Total Valuation 

Amount exempted to soldiers 

$ 478.00 

1,761,180.00 

34,760.00 

5,550.00 

375.00 

6,925.00 

600.00 

500.00 

1,050.00 

5,110.00 

13,750.00 

$1,829,800.00 

13,300.00 

$1,816,500.00 

Taxes assessed at $15.30 per $1,000.00 



TAXES ASSESSED 1932 

Town officers’ salaries $1,329.00 

Town officers’ expenses 250.00 

Election and registration | 375.00 
Town hall 750.00 

Police department , 500.00 

Fire department | 50.00 

Vital statistics 5.00 

Town road maintenance 500.00 

General expense highway department 350.00 

Permanent improvement h’ways & bridges 1,542.00 

Street lighting 1,820.02 

Public library 100.00 

Memorial Day 150.00 

Cemeteries & other public service enterprises 500.00 

Interest on temporary loans 300.00 

Sidewalk maintenance 400.00 

Snow removal 1,500.00 

State tax 4,144.00 

County tax 7,388.22 

Sidewalk reimbursement, William Pierce 227.00 

Schools’ tax 13,441.00 

Total town and School appropriations $35,621.24 



Less estimated revenue and credits: 

Interest and dividend tax $992.00 

Railroad and savings Bank tax 4,900.00 

Motor vehicles permit fees ZU 24 

Town hall rent 250.00 

Poll taxes 478.00 

—_————— $7,824.24 

Total assessed on property $27,797.00 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF CARROLL 

Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year, Feb. 1, 1933 to Feb. 1, 1934, 

Compared with Actual Revenue of Previous Year, 

Feb. 1, 1932 to Feb. 1, 1933 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

From State:— 

Railroad tax 

Savings bank tax 

Interest and dividend tax 

National Forest reserve 

Trunk line maintenance 

Unemployment relief construction 

Bounties 

Other revenues :— 

Taxes, 1932 

Taxes and interest, 1931 

From County support of poor 

Dog licenses 

Rent, Town Hall 

Motor vehicle permits 

V. D. Lowe 

Whitefield Savings Bank, loan 

Cash on hand January 31, 1932 

Total 

Actual 
Revenue 

Previous 

eat. 932 

$1,852 
1,003 
998 

747 
748 

4,302 
394 

28,222 

403 

182 

120 

332 

911 

2 

6,000 

7,449 

$53,670 

88 

aL 

60 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing 

Year, 1933 

$ 1,852 

1,003: 

998 

747 

50 

30,650 

5 

182 

120 

250 

wit 

10,000 

$47,271 

88 

91 

11 

93 

00 

97 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF CARROLL 

Estimates of Expenditures for Ensuing ‘Year, Feb. 1, 1933, to Feb. 1, 
1934, Compared with Actual Expenditures of the Previous 

Year, Feb. 1, 1932, to Feb. 1, 1933 

PURPOSES OF 
EXPENDITURES 

Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 
Election and registration expenses 
Town hall expenses 
Police department 
Fire department 
Vital statistics 
Bounties 
Snow removal 
Trunk line maintenance 
Town maintenance 
Street lighting 
General expense highway dept. 
Library 
Town poor 
County poor 
Memorial Day 
Legal expenses 
Public Service enterprises 
Cemeteries 
Interest temporary loan 
Unemployment relief construction 
Town road construction 
Sidewalk construction 

‘ Temporary loans 
State tax 
County tax 
Payments to Schools 

Total 
Cash on hand January 31, 1933 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Previous 

Year, 1932 

$1,329 
318 
ae be) 
921 

1,273 
48 
4 

403 
1,243 

$47,634 
6,036 

$53,670 

00 
00 
74 
39 
10 
00 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

Ensuing 
Y €ar, 1933 

$ 1,329 
318 
150 
900 

1,000 
48 

7,388 
13,500 

$47,271 

00 

eae) 



DOG LICENSE MONEY 

40 male dogs at $2.00 $80.00 

8 female dogs at $5.00 40.00 

Total $120.00 

LAWRENCE FAHEY, Town Clerk 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

School buildings 

Town hall 

Library 

Police department 

Fire department 

Highway department 

Highway equipment 

Water supply 

Total 

$ 8,500.00 
12,000.00 
3,000.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 
400.00 

8,000.00 
36,000.00 

$69,100.00 



BALANCE 

ASSETS 

Balance in hands of treasurer $6,086.54 

Bounties due from State 8.80 

Due from county transporting Reid’s men 12220 

Uncollected taxes—1932 levy 70.08 

Total $6,237.67 
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SHEET January 31, 1933 

LIABILITIES 

Due to schools :— 

Balance of appropriation $4,941.00 

Dog license money 120.00 

Total $5,061.00 

Excess assets over liabilities $1,176.67 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Balance on January 31, 1932 $7,449.17 

State Treasurer—Railroad tax 1,852.88 

State Treasurer—Savinges Bank tax 1,008.91 

State Treasurer—Interest and dividend tax 998.11 

State Treasurer—National Forest reserve 147.93 

State Treasurer—Trunk line maintenance 748.04 

State Treasurer—Unemployment relief con- 

struction A.302.62 

State ‘lreasurer—Bounties 394.20 

Taxes, 1932 PA eA A Ay V0 

Taxes and interest, 1931 403.61 

From County support of poor 182.00 

Dog licenses 120.00 

Rent, Town hall building 332.0U 

Motor vehicle permits 911.81 

V. D. Lowe 2.00 

Whitefield Savings Bank, loan 6,000.00 

Total $53,670.60 



EXPENDITURES 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration expenses 

Town hall expenses 

Police department 

Fire department 

Vital statistics 

Bounties 

Snow removal 

Trunk line maintenance 

Town maintenance 

Street lighting 

General expense, highway department 

Library 

Town poor 

County poor 

Memorial Day 

Legal expenses 

Public service enterprises 

Cemeteries 

Interest on temporary loan 

Unemployment relief construction 

Town road construction 

Sidewalk construction 

Temovorary loan 

State tax 

County tax 

Payments to schools 

Total 

$1,329.00 

318.00 
393.74 

921.39 

1,273.10 

48.00 

4.75 
403.00 

1,243.26 
384.46 

572.48 
2,028.51 
PAE 

100.00 

60.00 
182.00 

150.00 

596.65 
233.62 

67.87 
180.00 

4,302.62 
1,540.72 

749.90 

6,000.00 
4,144.00 

1,388.22 
12,741.56 

$47,634.06 
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Cash on hand January 31, 1933 6,036.54 

$53,670.60 

LAURENCE FAHEY, Treasurer 

This is to certify that we have examined the 

accounts of the Town Treasurer and find them cor- 

rect and properly vouched for. 

WILLIAM WRIGHT, Jr., 

GEORGE H. LYTLE, 

Auditors 



TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Laurence Fahey, town clerk and treasurer $250.00 

Leon G. Hunt, selectman 300.00 

Elmer O. Brill, selectman 200.00 

Richard J. Smith, selectman 200.00 

Clayton L. Straw, tax collector 250.00 

Annie Staples, librarian 75.00 

Frank R. Monahan, overseer of the poor 10.00 
Frank R. Monahan, health officer 15.00 

Archie Glines, dog warden 15.00 

George H. Lytle, auditor 7.00 

William L. Wright, auditor 7.00 

Total $1,329.00 

SELECTMEN’S ABATEMENTS 

William Wright, Sr., poll $2.00 

Patrick Houghton, poll 2.00 

Ferdina Bergeron, poll 2.00 

Quincy Houghton, poll 2.00 

Warren Carr, poll 2.00 

Helen Morgan, poll ! 2.00 

Edward Gormley, poll 2.00 

Andrew Elliott, poll 2.00 

Total | | : $16.00 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Archie N. Glines, police 

Mrs. Rose A. Ledoux, keeping tramps 
Charles Ricardi, feeding tramps 

Mrs. Ardelle Baldic, feeding tramps 

Frank Elliott, keeping tramps 

Mrs. W. H. Gall, keeping tramps 

James Gall, keeping tramps 

Mrs. C. J. Griffin, keeping tramps 

James Wilson, keeping tramps 

H. M. Covey, keeping tramps 

W.S. Darby & Co., hand cuffs 

Total 

$500.00 
448.00 
53.65 
12.50 
24.00 
36.00 
53.00 
52.00 
12.00 
76.00 
5.95 

$1,273.10 



TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Laurence Fahey, expense 

Joseph Houghton, rental adding machine 

Richard J. Smith, expense 

Leon G. Hunt, expense 

Clayton Straw, expense 

Kilmer O. Brill, expense 

Ernest E. Howe, expense, tax sale 

I’. R. Langworthy, registering, tax sales 

Edson C. Eastman, printing and supplies 

Ernest E. Bisbee, printing 

H. Clifford Smith, bonds 

Total 

TOWN HALL EXPENSES 

Public Service Co., lighting 

Henry Cere, 2 door springs 

Mason B. Lufkin, trucking 

John Paige Est., wood, town hall 

Roy L. Brown, painting 

Archie N. Glines, painting 

Elmore Barnes, painting 

P. J. Fahey, supplies 

Ovila Ledoux, painting 

John Flynn, trucking 

Harry Siegel, tuning piano 

N. P. Clough and Co., roofing materials 

A. N. Farr and Co., glass 

A. F. Stoughton Co., paint and supplies 

Littleton Hardware Co., paint and oil 

$48.00 
25.00 
44.00 
68.00 
3.00 

38.00 
3.67 
4.50 

26.33 
5.00 

52.50 

$318.00 

$48.32 
8.00 

5.00 
48.75 
40.32 

22.50 

34.59 

3.00 

38.75 
3.00 

5.00 
153.14 

3.25 
19.05 

7.06 
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C. and O. Oil Co., fuel oil 

L. O. Burroughs, labor and supplies 

Frank M. Brown Co., paint 

Charles Ricardi, supplies 

Leon G. Hunt, labor and supplies 

Patrick J. Fahey, janitor services 

Total 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Thomas Johnson, taking petition of special 

meeting to superior court 

L. O. Burroughs, supervisor 

Sidney O. Hunt, supervisor 

George H. Lindsey, supervisor 

Edgar Morgan, police 

John Flynn, police 

W.H. Gall, police 

Roy L. Brown, ballot clerk 

James Gall, ballot clerk 

Mason Lufkin, ballot clerk 

Edward Burns, ballot clerk 

Edward McGee, ballot clerk 

R. J. Smith, ballot clerk 

Bradley Jordan, ballot clerk 

Fred E. Staples, moderator 

Courier Printing Co., printing ballots and 

checklists 

Mrs. K. Monahan, wood 

Total 

189.00 
15.89 

74.13 
6.84 

15.80 
180.00 

$921.39 

$5.00 
90.00 
90.00 
90.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
4.00 

12.00 
8.00 

12.00 
4.00 
4.00 

4.00 
12.00 

28.74 

6.00 

$393.74 



FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Whitefield fire department, Lufkin fire 

VITAL STATISTICS 

Roy L. Brown 

Laurence Fahey 

Total 

STREET LIGHTING 

Public Service Co. of N. H. 

SCHOOLS 

Madora B. Mulleavey, treasurer 

LIBRARIES 

Alice R. Lytle, treasurer 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

Josie Woods, Memorial Day 

BOUNTIES 

James Kelly, 2 bears 

~ Cscar Rines, 1 bear 
Fred Bragg, 7 hedge hogs 

Howard Defossie, 15 hedge hogs 

John Nelson, 13 hedge hogs 

Ernest Howe, 8 hedge hogs 

Richard Glines, 2 hedge hogs 

James Bean, 1 hedge hog 

$4.75 

$2,028.51 

$12,741.56 

$100.00 

$150.00 

$10.00 
5.00 
1.40 
3.00 
4.60 
1.60 
.40 
.20 
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Stephen Smith, 1 hedge hog .20 

Ben Wyatt, 17 hedge hogs 3.40 

Clinton Baldic, 40 hedge hogs 8.00 

J. F. Simpson, 1826 hedge hogs 365.20 

Total | $403.00 

INTEREST ON TEMPORARY LOAN 

Whitefield Savings Bank $180.00 

PAYMENT ON TEMPORARY LOAN 

Whitefield Savings Bank $6,000.00 

STATE TAX 

State treasurer $4,144.00 

COUNTY TAX 

County treasurer $7,388.22 

Higgins Case vs. Town $596.65 

Cemeteries: 

Carl B. Lufkin, labor $38.00 

Chas. J. McGee, labor rei yet 

Wm. Fahey Jr., Sharpening mower 2.00 

Total $67.87 
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OTHER PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES 

James McLeod, material school float $4.47 

Mildred Evans, material school float 3.16 

Edson C. Eastman Co., printing town reports 68.00 

Edson C. Eastman Co., dog tags alo 

A. W. Rowell, assessors; dues 2.00 

Albert Lufkin, water trough rent 3.00 

Elmore Barnes, auto permit refund 1.64 

Laurence Fahey, dog license fees 12.00 

F. EK. Wightman, labor on school yard slope 19.50 

Richard Southam, labor on school yard slope 14.00 

Carl Lufkin, labor on school yard slope 10.00 

Richard Alden, labor on school yard slope OED 

William McCann, labor on school yard slope 10.50 

John Flynn, labor on school yard slope TOLU0 

Roy L. Brown, auto permit fees PAPAS) 

Laurence Fahey, auto permit fees 46.75 

Total | | P200.02 

SUPPORT OF POOR 

Dr. H. M. Wiggin, services Dumas family $116.00 

Morrison Hospital, Dumas family 66.00 

Dr. Alfred Mitchell, Jr., professional services, 

Mrs. Helen Morgan 25.00 

Mrs. Helen Morgan, expense of treatment at 

Portland 35.00 

Total i $242.00 
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HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

TOWN ROAD MAINTENANCE 

Chas. J. McGee, foreman $572.48 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

Highway department S270.21 

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF CONSTRUCTION 

Chas. J. McGee, foreman $4,302.62 

TOWN CONSTRUCTION OF HIGHWAYS 

Chas. J. McGee, foreman $1,540.72 

TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE 

Edward Perry, patrolman $384.46 

SNOW REMOVAL $1,243.26 

SIDEW ALKS $749.90 



WATER RENTS PAID 

E. C. Aldrich 

L. O. Burroughs 

Barron Hotel Co., Twin Mt. Hotel 

Twin Farm 

Heb barron 

Dana Brown 

Roy Brown 

Eimer Brill 

Mrs. N. D. Baldic 

EK. W. Burns 

James Brennan 

Judson Burroughs 

Fred Buswell 

Carroll Inn 

James Cote 

Addie Cotton 

Dondero & Little 

John Damon 

Archie Damon 

Anna De Bruyn 

Frank Elliott 

William Fisher 

U.S. Forest Station 

John Flynn 

William Fahey, Jr. 

William Fahey, Sr. : 

Patrick Fahey | 

Lawrence Fahey 

C. W. Gurdey 

3 

$8.80 
eval 

232.96 
20.20 

8.40 
25.90 
2.70 
6.60 
9.00 
8.40 
4.20 
2.00 
2.40 

37.40 
31.40 
3.30 
3.60 
4.80 
2.40 
2.40 

15.20 
9.30 

12.40 
6.08 

10.92 
9.60 
9.00 
8.40 
3.60 
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John Greenacre 

A. J. Gravelle 

Murry Glines 

Arthur Houghton 
Manson Hunt 

Leon Hunt 

Warren Hill 

James Harriman 

James Hanning 

Patrick Houghton 

Joe Houghton 

John Houghton 

Fred Houghes 

Frank Hancock 

B. A. Hitchcock 

Stephen King 

James Kelly 

John Kelly 

Annie Kelly 

Mrs. M. Kenny 

John Kenny 

George Lindsay 

George Lytle 

William McCann 

Mrs. E. J. McMillen 

Mrs. Chas. Monahan 

Patrick Monahan 

William McGee, Jr. 

James Mulleavey 

Philip McKenna 

Mrs. John Mansfield 

Eli Perry 

Vincenzo Portonova 

William Powell 

Charlotta Paige 

William Pierce 

E. Porfido 

6.60 
9.60 
4.20 

10.40 

7.20 
8.40 
4.70 

13.20 
4.80 

12.10 
9.20 

fg Al 
2.40 

7.20 
3.04 

16.92 
9.00 
9.00 
7.20 

10.80 
4.20 

14.00 
9.86 
7.20 

27.28 
4.80 
8.40 

10.70 
18.80 

58.40 
6.00 
5.40 
5.92 
8.40 
8.40 

19.20 
11.30 



Dr. Rosebrook 

Cmar Rosseau 

Oscar Rines 

P. L. Smith 

Eugene Stone 

Fred Staples 

Margaret Sheehe 

Maud Southland 

George Straw 

Mrs. Geo. Temple 

Margaret Thompson 

Seldon Thompson 

William Wright 

James Wilson 

Mrs. Williams 

Josie Woods 

Total 

WATER RENTS DUE 

Roy Brown 

Riverside Hotel 

Irving Burroughs 

Archie Damon 

U.S. Forest Station 

Murry C lines 

Archie Glines 

Chester Glines 

F. LaPete 

Carl Lufkin 
Mace Lufkin 

Frank Monahan 

Thomas Monahan 
Kdward Monahan 

Perry Cabin 

Edward Morgan 

William McCee, Sr. 

ds. 

5.30 
17.50 
7.20 
3.30 

25.40 
9.90 
9.20 
5.40 
5.40 
3.60 
8.30 
6.00 — 

10.80 
5.70 
3.30 
2.40 

$1,033.68 

$2.70 
16.10 

2.40 
2.40 

4.20 
4.20 
8.40 

15.60 

12.20 
7.80 

18.00 

6.00 

6.00 

7.20 
4.80 

13.20 

6.60 
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J. E. Morris , 4.80 

Harris Nevine | 5.40 

Mrs. E. J. Radasch 3.80 

Oscar Rines i 4.20 

Richard J. Smith 9.90 

A. B. Seabaugh 2.70 

Mrs. Geo. Temple 4.80 

Bert Wynn 18.60 

Total $192.00 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

W ater Rents $1,033.68 

James Hanning, back rents 12.00 

L. Burroughs, overpaid 10.30 

Total $1,055.98 

GENERAL MAINTENANCE 

Frank Elliot, labor : $3.50 

James McNeal, labor 3.50 

Gorden Burroughs, labor 3.50 

H. C. Smith, bonds 10.00 

Russell Burroughs, labor ; 7 6.00 

Bert Wynn, labor . Bed) 

Fred Staples, labor 16.00 

James Hanning, labor 12.00 

Bert Wynn, labor 9.00 

Joseph Liberty, labor | 11.0¢C 

L. Burroughs, labor 80.07 

W.L. Blake Co., service stands 31°50 

W.L. Blake Co., 6 in. pipe & fittings 52.08 

Russell Burroughs, labor 14.00 

‘ohn Houghton, labor 23.40 

Joe Liberty, labor . 27.00 



B. & M. R. R., crossing rent 

Russell Burroughs, labor 

Mitchell Liberty, labor 

Joseph Liberty, labor 

James Hanning, labor 

W.L. Blake Co., 12 hydrant seats 

Joe Liberty, labor and truck 

Fred Staples, labor 

Fred Staples, labor 

James Hanning, labor 

John Kelly, labor 

Thompson Mfg. Co., 12 hydrant washers 

Joseph Liberty, labor 

James Hanning, labor 

L. Burroughs, labor and material 

F. Staples, labor 

Joseph Liberty, labor 

Total 

OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

L. Burroughs 

Joseph Liberty 

Fred Staples 

John Houghton 

James Hanning 

Total 

| 

5.00 
6.75 
4.50 

33.00 
40.23 
36.32 
55.00 
22.00 
8.00 
6.00 

10.50 
7.00 

10.00 
40.00 
86.19 
9.00 
9.00 

$694.99 

$15.00 

15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 

$769.99 
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BALANCE 

Receipts 

1931 balance 

Total 

Maintenance expense 

Balance 

Deposits in Bank 

Cash on hand 

Balance January 31, 1933 

Signed 

$1,055.98 

re bt Fe | 

$1,455.75 
(69599 

$685.76 

$616.36 
69.40 

$685.76 

F. E. STAPLES, 

L. OF BURROUGHS, 

JOSEPH LIBERTY, 

Water Commissioners 
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LIBRARY REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Balance in Treasury, February |, 1932 $ 52.44 

Received from Town 1932 appropriation 100.00 

Received from librarian, overtime dues on books 3.23 

Total $155.67 

EXPENDITURES 

Mrs. Ed. Stanhope, cleaning library 1.75 

Balance in treasury, February I, 1933 $153.92 

ALICE R. LYTLE, Treasurer 
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